RECEIVED
2023 January 18, PM 3:32

v ROCKY MOUNTAIN IDAHO PUBLIC
POWER UTILITIES COMMISSION
A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP 1407 W. North Temple Suite 330

Salt Lake City, Utah 84116

January 18, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Jan Noriyuki

Commission Secretary

Idaho Public Utilities Commission
11331 W. Chinden Blvd

Building 8 Suite 201A

Boise, ID 83714

Re:  Tariff Advice No. 23-01
Electric Service Schedule No. 35 — Optional Time-of-Day General Service —
Distribution Voltage
Electric Service Schedule No. 35A — Optional Time-of-Day General Service —
Distribution Voltage (Farm)
Electric Service Schedule No. 36 — Optional Time-of-Day Residential Service

Dear Ms. Noriyuki:

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp, hereby files Tariff Advice No. 23-01 to
remove the Daylight Saving Time (“DST”) adjustment from the second Sunday in March to the
first Sunday in April and from the last Sunday in October to the First Sunday in November.
These one-hour adjustments are no longer needed since the advanced metering infrastructure
(“AMI”) technology installation is nearing completion and the new meters are programmed with
time congruent with the U.S. Energy Policy Act of 2005.

The Company is providing clean and legislative copies of the following revised schedules
reflecting this correction:

e Electric Service Schedule No. 35 — Optional Time-of-Day General Service — Distribution
Voltage

e Electric Service Schedule No. 35A — Optional Time-of-Day General Service —
Distribution Voltage (Farm)

e Electric Service Schedule No. 36 — Optional Time-of-Day Residential Service

The Company respectfully requests that the Commission approve the requested tariff changes
with an effective date of February 17, 2023. If you have any questions, please contact Mark
Alder by phone at (801) 220-2313 or email mark.alder@pacificorp.com.
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Very truly yours,

o G

Joelle Steward
SVP, Regulation and Customer/Community Solutions

Enclosures



POWER

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP

% ROCKY MOUNTAIN

Eleventh Fenth-Revision of Sheet No. 35.2
L.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling Tenth Ninth-Revision of Sheet No. 35.2

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 35 - Continued

MONTHLY BILL:
Customer Service Charge:
Secondary voltage delivery

(Less than 2300 volts) $ 69.00 per Customer
Primary voltage delivery
(2300 volts or higher) $170.00 per Customer
Power Charge:
On-Peak kW $ 16.95 per kW
Energy Charge:
Per kWh for all kWh 5.3792¢
TIME PERIODS:
On-Peak 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday, except holidays.
Off-Peak All other times.

Holidays include only New Year's Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day,
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a holiday falls on a Saturday or Sunday, the
Friday before the holiday (if the holiday falls on a Saturday) or the Monday following the holiday (if the
holiday falls on a Sunday) will be considered a holiday and consequently Oft-Peak.

Power Factor: This rate is based on the Customer maintaining at all times a Power factor of 85%
lagging, or higher, as determined by measurement. If the average Power factor is found to be less than 85%
lagging the Power as recorded by the Company's meter will be increased by 3/4 of 1% for every 1% that the
Power factor is less than 85%.

Voltage Discount: Where Customer takes service from Company's available lines of 2,300 volts or
higher and provides and maintains all transformers and other necessary equipment, the voltage discount
based on highest measured Power during the billing cycle will be:

$0.84 per kW

Minimum: Customer Service Charge plus applicable Demand and Energy charges.

(Continued)

Submitted Under Advice No. 23-01Case No-RPAC-E21 07

ISSUED: JanuaryMNevember 18, 2023+ EFFECTIVE: FebruaryJanuary17, 20232



IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

W ROCKY MOUNTAIN rove ective
é POWER Alggb. 7, 3023 Feb. E;f 2523

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP Jan Noriyuki Secretary

Eleventh Revision of Sheet No. 35.2
L.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling Tenth Revision of Sheet No. 35.2

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 35 - Continued

MONTHLY BILL:
Customer Service Charge:
Secondary voltage delivery

(Less than 2300 volts) $ 69.00 per Customer
Primary voltage delivery
(2300 volts or higher) $170.00 per Customer
Power Charge:
On-Peak kW $ 16.95 per kW
Energy Charge:
Per kWh for all kWh 5.3792¢
TIME PERIODS:
On-Peak 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday, except holidays.
Off-Peak All other times.

Holidays include only New Year's Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day,
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a holiday falls on a Saturday or Sunday, the
Friday before the holiday (if the holiday falls on a Saturday) or the Monday following the holiday (if the
holiday falls on a Sunday) will be considered a holiday and consequently Off-Peak.

Power Factor: This rate is based on the Customer maintaining at all times a Power factor of 85%
lagging, or higher, as determined by measurement. If the average Power factor is found to be less than 85%
lagging the Power as recorded by the Company's meter will be increased by 3/4 of 1% for every 1% that the
Power factor is less than 85%.

Voltage Discount: Where Customer takes service from Company's available lines of 2,300 volts or
higher and provides and maintains all transformers and other necessary equipment, the voltage discount
based on highest measured Power during the billing cycle will be:

$0.84 per kW

Minimum: Customer Service Charge plus applicable Demand and Energy charges.

(Continued)

Submitted Under Advice No. 23-01

ISSUED: January 18, 2023 EFFECTIVE: February 17,2023



POWER

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP

vé ROCKY MOUNTAIN

Eleventh Fenth-Revision of Sheet No. 35A.2
L.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling Tenth Ninth-Revision of Sheet No. 35A.2

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 35A - Continued

MONTHLY BILL:
Customer Service Charge:
Secondary voltage delivery

(Less than 2300 volts) $ 69.00 per Customer
Primary voltage delivery
(2300 volts or higher) $170.00 per Customer
Power Charge:
On-Peak kW $ 16.95 per kW
Energy Charge:
Per kWh for all kWh 5.3792¢
TIME PERIODS:
On-Peak 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday, except holidays.
Off-Peak All other times.

Holidays include only New Year's Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day,
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a holiday falls on a Saturday or Sunday, the
Friday before the holiday (if the holiday falls on a Saturday) or the Monday following the holiday (if the
holiday falls on a Sunday) will be considered a holiday and consequently Oft-Peak.

Power Factor: This rate is based on the Customer maintaining at all times a Power factor of 85%
lagging, or higher, as determined by measurement. If the average Power factor is found to be less than 85%
lagging the Power as recorded by the Company's meter will be increased by 3/4 of 1% for every 1% that the
Power factor is less than 85%.

Voltage Discount: Where Customer takes service from Company's available lines of 2,300 volts or
higher and provides and maintains all transformers and other necessary equipment, the voltage discount
based on highest measured Power during the billing cycle will be:

$0.84 per kW

Minimum: Customer Service Charge plus applicable Demand and Energy charges.

(Continued)

Submitted Under-Case Ne—Advice No. 23-01PACE21-07

ISSUED: January 18, 2023Nevember-8;2021 EFFECTIVE: Februaryl7, 2023anuary+,2022




IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

v ROCKY MOUNTAIN rove ective
é POWER Alggb. 7, 3023 Feb. E;f 2093

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP Jan Noriyuki Secretary

Eleventh Revision of Sheet No. 35A.2
L.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling Tenth Revision of Sheet No. 35A.2

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 35A - Continued

MONTHLY BILL:
Customer Service Charge:
Secondary voltage delivery

(Less than 2300 volts) $ 69.00 per Customer
Primary voltage delivery
(2300 volts or higher) $170.00 per Customer
Power Charge:
On-Peak kW $ 16.95 per kW
Energy Charge:
Per kWh for all kWh 5.3792¢
TIME PERIODS:
On-Peak 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Monday thru Friday, except holidays.
Off-Peak All other times.

Holidays include only New Year's Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day,
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. When a holiday falls on a Saturday or Sunday, the
Friday before the holiday (if the holiday falls on a Saturday) or the Monday following the holiday (if the
holiday falls on a Sunday) will be considered a holiday and consequently Off-Peak.

Power Factor: This rate is based on the Customer maintaining at all times a Power factor of 85%
lagging, or higher, as determined by measurement. If the average Power factor is found to be less than 85%
lagging the Power as recorded by the Company's meter will be increased by 3/4 of 1% for every 1% that the
Power factor is less than 85%.

Voltage Discount: Where Customer takes service from Company's available lines of 2,300 volts or
higher and provides and maintains all transformers and other necessary equipment, the voltage discount
based on highest measured Power during the billing cycle will be:

$0.84 per kW

Minimum: Customer Service Charge plus applicable Demand and Energy charges.

(Continued)

Submitted Under Advice No. 23-01

ISSUED: January 18, 2023 EFFECTIVE: February 17,2023



POWER

A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP

% ROCKY MOUNTAIN

Thirteenth Fwelfth-Revision of Sheet No. 36.2
L.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling Twelfth Eleventh-Revision of Sheet No. 36.2

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 36 - Continued

MONTHLY BILL:
Rate:
Billing Months May Billing Months November
through October, Inclusive through April, Inclusive
Customer Service $15.00 per Customer $15.00 per Customer
Charge:
On Peak Energy Charge: 15.2201¢  per kWh 13.0395¢ per kWh
Off Peak Energy 5.3672¢ per kWh 4.9346¢ per kWh
Charge:
Minimum Bill: Customer Service Charge.
On Peak:
Summer months--All kWh used from 8:00 A.M. to 11:00 P.M., Monday through Friday,
except holidays.

Winter months--All kWh used from 7:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M., Monday through Friday,
except holidays.

Holidays include only: New Year's Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

Off Peak:
All other kWh usage.

SEASONAL SERVICE: When seasonable service is supplied under this Schedule, the minimum
seasonal charge will be $180.00 plus energy charges.

CONTRACT PERIOD: One year or longer.

MONTHLY BILLING REDUCTION: Rates in this schedule shall be reduced by the monthly
kilowatt-hour credit adjustment set forth under “Monthly Rates” in the currently effective Electric Service
Schedule No. 34.

(Continued)

Submitted Under Advice No. 23-01Case No-RPAC-E21 07

ISSUED: January 18, 2023Nevember-8; 2021 EFFECTIVE: Februaryl7, 2023anuary1,2022




IDAHO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

W, ROCKY MOUNTAIN Approved Effective
POWER Feb. 7, 2023 Feb. 17, 2023
A DIVISION OF PACIFICORP Jan Noriyuki Secretary

Thirteenth Revision of Sheet No. 36.2
L.P.U.C. No. 1 Canceling Twelfth Revision of Sheet No. 36.2

ELECTRIC SERVICE SCHEDULE NO. 36 - Continued

MONTHLY BILL:
Rate:
Billing Months May Billing Months November
through October, Inclusive through April, Inclusive
Customer Service $15.00 per Customer $15.00 per Customer
Charge:
On Peak Energy Charge: 15.2201¢  per kWh 13.0395¢ per kWh
Off Peak Energy 5.3672¢ per kWh 4.9346¢ per kWh
Charge:
Minimum Bill: Customer Service Charge.
On Peak:
Summer months--All kWh used from 8:00 A.M. to 11:00 P.M., Monday through Friday,
except holidays.

Winter months--All kWh used from 7:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M., Monday through Friday,
except holidays.

Holidays include only: New Year's Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence
Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

Off Peak:
All other kWh usage.

SEASONAL SERVICE: When seasonable service is supplied under this Schedule, the minimum
seasonal charge will be $180.00 plus energy charges.
CONTRACT PERIOD: One year or longer.

MONTHLY BILLING REDUCTION: Rates in this schedule shall be reduced by the monthly
kilowatt-hour credit adjustment set forth under “Monthly Rates” in the currently effective Electric Service
Schedule No. 34.

(Continued)

Submitted Under Advice No. 23-01

ISSUED: January 18, 2023 EFFECTIVE: February 17,2023
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